
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 14 March 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub Committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall 
Extension, using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street 

entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Ludford (Chair), Andrews and Evans 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - One Eight Six - 
Didsbury, 700 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 2DN 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 82 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 4 March 2022 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 14 March 2022 
 
Subject: One Eight Six - Didsbury, 700 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 

2DN - App ref: Premises Licence variation 268932 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine
[...]
ctive waste management system shall be implemented. 

6. Management shall carry out risk assessments regarding any school visits or 

children’s parties at the premises. 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after hearing by the licensing authority 
 

1. There shall be no external speakers at the premises. 

2. The outside area to be closed and cleared of patrons by 2300 hours every day of the 
week. 

3. No emptying of bins into skips, especially if they contain glass, and no refuse 
collections before 0800 hours and after 2130 hours every day of the week. 

4. Staff shall use their best endeavours to request customers to leave the premises 

quietly. 

 

Page 21

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 6 of  6 
Issued by: 

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA 
 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

See attached 
 

Page 22

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 23

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 24

Item 4Appendix 3,

maqsooda_1
Text Box
the applicant has confirmed via email that Late night refreshment hours are also to be amended 



Page 25

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 26

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 27

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 28

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 29

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 30

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 31

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 32

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 33

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 34

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 35

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 36

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 37

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 38

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 39

Item 4Appendix 3,



AGE RESTRICTED PRODUCTS SALES POLICY 
 
AGE RESTRICTED PRODUCTS (OVER 18’S ONLY) – Alcohol • Cigarettes & Tobacco  
 
FOUR STAGE SALES PROCEDURE 
 

1. CHALLENGE 25 – If a customer attempting to purchase an age restricted product looks under 
the age of 25, then they must prove they are over the age of 18. 

 
2. NO PROOF – NO SALE – If a customer can’t provide an acceptable form of identification 

when requested, they will not be served. 
 

3. ACCEPTABLE FORMS OF IDENTIFICATION - Passport • P
[...]
al of all bottles and drinking receptacles from any patron 

before exiting the premises (this does not apply in the case of consumption in any 
delineated external drinking area.) 

 
6. We will actively discourage our customers from assembling outside the premises at 

the end of the evening. 
 
 
 
 
 

MANAGER SIGNATURE   ……………………………………….. 
 
  
DATE      ………………………………………... 

 

Page 42

Item 4Appendix 3,



AGE RESTRICTED PRODUCTS SALES POLICY 
 
AGE RESTRICTED PRODUCTS (OVER 18’S ONLY) – Alcohol • Cigarettes & Tobacco  
 
FOUR STAGE SALES PROCEDURE 
 

1. CHALLENGE 25 – If a customer attempting to purchase an age restricted product looks under 
the age of 25, then they must prove they are over the age of 18. 

 
2. NO PROOF – NO SALE – If a customer can’t provide an acceptable form of identification 

when requested, they will not be served. 
 

3. ACCEPTABLE FORMS OF IDENTIFICATION - Passport • Photo Card Driving Licence • Proof of 
Age Card with a PASS Hologram  

 
4. IF IN DOUBT; REFUSE TO SERVE - If there is any doubt about the authenticity of the 

identification presented, always refuse to serve. 
 
FIVE STEP ID AUTHENTICITY CHECK PROCESS 
 

1. CHECK THE PASS HOLOGRAM - Look for the 3D effect and small ‘PASS’ text in the 
background of the hologram • The PASS hologram must be flush with the card - not stuck on 
top of the plastic cover • If in doubt, compare it with a sample card  

 
2. CHECK THE PHOTOGRAPH - Ensure that the photograph is of the person presenting the card 

• If necessary, politely ask the person to remove their hood, hat or sunglasses to be sure • 
The photograph must be printed directly on to the card – not stuck on top of the plastic 
cover  

 
3. CHECK THE DATE OF BIRTH - Calculate the age of the person from the date of birth • The 

date of birth must be printed on to the card – not stuck on top of the plastic cover  
 

4. CHECK THE CARD - Ensure that the card has not been tampered with or altered • Feel the 
card, it should be
[...]
 concerned about the potential 
for more noise and disturbance from these premises, which will be open later than 
many other places, and are likely to become a destination for late night drinking. 
If agreement cannot be reached to reduce the hours of operation, it would be my 
intention to attend the committee. 
 
Kind regards 
 
John Leeech 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59

Item 4Appendix 5,



 
 

 
 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 

Name Gemma Hunt 

Job Title Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Officer 

Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 

Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 
2LA 

Email Address  

Telephone Number  

 

Premise Details 

Application Ref No M268932 

Name of Premises One Eight Six 

Address 700 Wilmslow Road, Manchester 

 

Representation 

Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the 
premises.  

The Licensing & Out of Hours (LOOH) Team have considered the proposed 
variation application taking into account; any trading history at the premises, 
the location of the premises/ proximity of the premises to residential 
addresses and the four licensing objectives.  
 
The premises have recently changed hands (October 2021) and have not 
yet reopened under new management. The LOOH team have therefore no 
trading history on how the premises would manage a late-night music 
venue within a residential area. LOOH have contacted the Premises 
Licence Holder (14/2/22) to attain more information but have not received a 
response to date. 
 
The LOOH team have concerns directly relating to the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance licensing objective and the proposed terminal hours for licensable 
activities and opening hours. The premises currently benefit from the live 
music deregulation up 
[...]
rage shall be in operation both inside and 
outside the premises  

3. A dispersal policy shall be in place  

4. Staff shall use all endeavours to ensure customers leave 
premises quietly 

5. Glass bins shall not be emptied into outdoor bins before 8am or 
after 9.30pm 

6. Windows shall be closed before 8am and after 11pm 

7. A challenge 25 policy shall be in place 
 

N/A 

 

Applicant 

 

Page 63

Item 4Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Item 4Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - One Eight Six - Didsbury, 700 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 2DN
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2- Current Licence Publish
	Appendix 3- Application Publish
	Appendix 4- Policies Publish
	Appendix 5 -Representations -Publish. pdf
	Appendix 6- Schedule of conditions
	Plan- not for publication






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  14 March 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 14 March 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews and Evans  
 
LACHP/21/20. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - One Eight Six - 

Didsbury, 700 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 2DN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a Premises Licence Variation. 
  

The Hearing Panel considered the written papers and oral representations of all 
parties, as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
  
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel, stating that the One Eight Six brand was 
already operating a venue in the City Centre and was about to open it’s second 
branch in Didsbury. This venue would be less of a wet-led venture, operating more in 
the style of a restaurant with live music and entertainment, tailored to suit the 
Didsbury area. The applicant informed the Hearing Panel that the company had 
secured a 10 year lease on the premises and then explained details around the 
application for this variation. The variation was now limited in scope after having 
initially requested extra hours for the sale of alcohol and live music and 
entertainment. This had now been scaled back, as the applicants had worked with 
LOOH and local residents (who had both submitted objections and then came to 
agreements, although some objections from residents remained). The applicant 
confirmed that they had now retracted the request for additional hours for alcohol 
sales and reduced the live music and entertainment element of the variation to add 
30 minutes Sunday to Thursday and an extra 90 minutes on Friday and Saturday. In 
their final comments, the applicant stated that the Supplementary Agenda pack 
contained extra information on noise mitigation, smoking and door supervision and 
confirmed that upholding the Licensing Objectives was key to their operations. 
  
No objector attended the hearing to address the Hearing Panel and the remaining 
written objections were therefore considered by The Hearing Panel. 
  
In their deliberations, the Panel acknowledged the remaining objections, however, 
they were satisfied that the applicants had done much to meet with responsible 
authorities and resident objectors to come to agreements. The Panel were also 
satisfied that the premises would operate in a manner that would uphold the licencing 
objectives and considered the amended, scaled down variation agreeable. 
  
Decision 
  
To grant the application subject to conditions agreed below and with the amended 
operating hours for regulated live music and entertainment: 

• 23:00 to 23:30 Sunday to Thursday 
• 23:00 to 00:30 Friday and Saturday 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  14 March 2022 

  
Conditions 
  
CCTV 

•         CCTV cameras are located within the premises to cover all public areas 
including all entrances and exits. 

•         The system records clear images permitting the identification of individuals. 
•         The CCTV system is able to capture a minimum of 24 frames per second and 

all recorded footage must be securely retained for a minimum of 28 days. 
•         The CCTV system operates at all times while the premises are open for 

licensable activities. 
•         All equipment must have a constant and accurate time and date generation. 
•         The CCTV system is fitted with security functions to prevent recordings being 

tampered with, i.e., password protected. 
•         There must be at least one member of trained staff at the premises during 

operating hours able to provide viewable copies on request to police or 
authorised local authority officers as soon as is reasonably practicable in 
accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 (or any replacement legislation). 

  
SIA 
Door supervisors shall be employed by the premises based upon a risk assessment 
carried out in relation to the following factors: 

•         Size of the venue 
•         Expected attendance 
•         Type of event taking place 
•         Location of the premises 
•         Time of year 
•         Special occasion (New Year, Halloween, Local events etc) 

  
Premises Licence Conditions 

•         A dispersal policy shall be in place and implemented at the premises. 
•         The Challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any person who 

appears to be under the age of 25 shall provide documented proof that he/she 
is over 18 years of age. Proof of age shall only comprise a passport, photo 
card driving licence, an EU/EEA national ID card or similar document, an HM 
Forces warrant card, a card 

•         bearing the PASS hologram or any electronic or biometric age verification 
technology approved by the licensing authority. 

•         All external windows and doors must be kept shut at all times when regulated 
entertainment is being provided. Doors may be opened for normal entrance 
and egress of people but must be shut immediately thereafter. 

•         A Smoking policy shall be in place and implemented at the premises. 
  

Note: The above have been taken from the operating schedule (except the smoking 
policy condition). The conditions have been amended to reflect MCC’s model 
conditions to make them enforceable. 
  
 
 


